Board Office Use: Lt sk ve File Info.
File ID Number 16 L )
Introduction Date 2:172-7N1~ m

Enactment Numoer

Enactmenu vate

OAKLAND UMIFIED
i SCHOOL DISTRICT

To

From

Board Meeting Date
Subject

Board of Education

Antwan Wilson, Superintendent and Secr Board of Education
‘non Hal, Senior Business Office
1ce Jackson, Interim Deputy Chic., . wdilities Planning and
nagement

August 12, 2015

Amendment No. 1, Small Architectural Design Contract - Murakami/Nelson -
Foster Central Commissary (PEC Move)

Action :quested

Background

Discussion

LBP {Local Business

Participation Percentage)

Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

Approval by the Board of Education of an Amendment No. 1, Small
Architectural Design Contract with Murakami/Nelson for Design Services on
behalf of the District at the Foster Central Commissary (PEC Move)

Project, in an amount not-to exceed $32,830.00, increasing previous contract
amount from $43,600.00 to a not to exceed amount of $§76.430.00. All
remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as
originally stated.

The additional scope of work is to prepare a furniture plan in CAD for Cole
School and 1000 Broadway to indicate new locations for PEC Staff and their
selected furniture that will be moved. OUSD intends to distribute the final
CAD furniture layout for use by IT, Telcom movers and others.

This contract encompasses the PEC Move.

100.00%

Approval by the Board of Education of an Amendment No. 1, Small
Architectural Design Contract with Murakami/Nelson for Design Services on
behalf of the District at the Foster Central Commissary (PEC Move)

Project, in an amount not-to exceed $32,830.00, increasing previous contract
amount from $43,600.00 to a not to exceed amount of $76.430.00. All
remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as

originally stated.
Measure J

» Independent Consultant Agreement including scope of work
o Certificate of Insurance
e Consultant Proposal

www.ousd k12.ca.us
















































Article 14. ntire Agreement/ fic ion

This Agreement, including the Exhibits incorporated by reference into this Agreement,
supersedes all previous contracts and constitutes the entire understanding of the Parties
hereto. Architect shall be entitled to no other benefits than those specified herein. No
changes, amendments, or alterations shall be effective unless in writing and signed by both
Parties. Architect specifically acknowledges that in entering this Agreement, Architect relies
scolely upon the provisions contained in this Agreement and no others.

Art el1l5. N isignmer  of Agreement

In as much as this Agreement is intended to secure the specialized Services of the Architect,
Architect may not assign, transfer, delegate, or sublet any interest therein without the prior
written consent of District and any such assignment, transfer, delegation, or sublease
without the District’s prior written consent shall be considered null and void. Likewise,
District may not assign, transfer, delegate, or sublet any interest therein without the prior
written consent of Architect and any such assignment, transfer, delegation, or sublease
without Architect’s prior written consent shall be considered null and void.

Article 16. Law/Venue

16.1. This Agreement has been executed and delivered in the State of California and the validity,
enforceability, and interpretation of any of the clauses of this Agreement shall be
determined and governed by the jaws of the State of California.

16.2. The county in which the District administration office is located shall be the venue for any
action or proceeding that may be brought, or arise out« in connection with or by reason of
this Agreement.

Article 17. ternative Di: 1 aic
17.1. -cl t'sIn ices

17.1.1. If the District disapproves of any portion or amount(s) of the Architect’s invoices,
the District shall within thirty (30) days of receipt by the District of any of the
Architect’s invoices, communicate to the Architect in writing, with reasonable detail,
what portion or amount of the Architect’s invoices that are disapproved for payment,
what portion or amount of the Architect’s invoices that are approved for payment,
and the basis for the District’s disapproval of the disputed portion(s) or amount(s) of
the Architect’s invoices (“Disputed Architect Invoice Detail”).

17.1.2. If the Architect disagrees with the Disputed Architect Invoice Detail, the Architect
shall communicate to the District in writing, and request to meet and confer in good
faith with respect to any such disapproved portion or nount of the Architect
invoices and the Disputed Architect Invoice Detail to determine if the dispute can be
resolved. Such meet and confer communications shall include, but are not limited
to, face-to-face meetit ; within thirty (30Y days of the Architect’s notice to the
District with the appropriate District and  chitect personnel as appropriate and
necessary.

17.1.3. If the Parties cannot resolve the matter during this meet and confer process, the
Parties shall handle the matter as a dispute as indicated herein.

17.2. Disputes between the parties arising out of this Agreement shall be resolved by the

AGREEMENT FOR ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES -MURAKAMI/NELSON ARCHITECTURAL CORPORATION - FQOSTER
CENTAL COMMISSARY (Pregram for Exceptional Children and Pclice Services Move) Page 9




following processes:

17.2.1. ! jotiation. The parties shall first attempt in good faith to resolve any
controversy or dispute arising out of or relating to this Agreement by negotiation.
The Parties” meet and confer process for any Disputed Architect Invoice Detail shall
satisfy this negotiation requirement.

17.2.2. Mediation. Within thirty (30) days, but no earlier than fifteen (15) days,
following the earlier of receipt of notice by one party by the other party of a demand
for mediation, the parties shail submit the dispute to non-binding mediation
administered by the AAA (or other agreed upon rules) under its construction industry
mediation rules, unless waived by mutual stipulation of both parties.

17.2.3. gation. Disputes arising from this Agreement that cannot be settled through
negotiation or mediation (after those processes have been exhausted) shall be
litigated in the California Superior Court in the county in which the Project that is the
subject of this Agreement is located.

17.3. Architect shall neither rescind nor stop the progress of its work pending the outcome of any
dispute under this Agreement.

Artic :18. Severability

If any term, covenant, condition, or provision of this Agreement is held by a court of
competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void, or unenforceable, the remainder of the provisions
hereof shall remain in full force and effect and shall in no way be affected, impaired, or
invalidated thereby.

Article 3. En loyment Status

19.1. Architect shall, during the entire term of Agreement, be construed to be an independent
contractor and nothing in this Agreement is intended nor shall be construed to create an
employer-employee relationship, a joint venture relationship, or to allow District to exercise
discretion or control over the professional manner in which the Architect performs the
Services which are the subject matter of this Agreement; provided always, however, that
the Services to be provided by Architect shall be provided in a manner consistent with all
applicable standards and regulations governing such Services.

19.2. Architect understands and agrees that the Architect’s personnel are not and will not be
eligible for membership in or any benefits from any Distri  group plan for hospital, surgical,
or medical insurance or for membership in any District retirement program or for paid
vacation, paid sick leave, or other leave, with or without pay, or for other benefits which
accrue to a District employee.

19.3. Should District, in its discretion, or a relevant taxing authority such as the Internal Revenue
Service or the State Employment Development Department, or both, determine that
Architect is an employee for purposes of collection of any employm: :taxes, the amounts
payable under this Agreement shall be reduced by amounts equal to both the employee and
employer portions of the tax due (and offsetting any credits for amounts aiready paid by
Architect which can be applied against this liability). District shall then forward those
amounts to the relevant taxing authority.

19.4. Should a relevant taxing authority dete .ne a liability for past services performed by
Architect for District, upon notification of such fact by District, Architect shall promptly remit

AGREEMENT FOR ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES —MURAKAMI/NELSON ARCHITECTURAL CORPORATION - FOSTER
CENTAL COMMISSARY (Program for Exceptional Chiidren and Police Services Move) Page 1C












IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the date(s) indicated
below.

ACCEPTED AND AGREED on the date indicated below:

OAK o ‘ﬂf’fifﬁ% SCHOCL DISTRICT

M

,%M,M

/ of Education bate’

@f/ﬁ’/’f/

Antwan Wiison, Superimemcﬁaw, Board of Education Ddte
/ 3 t’:f) Z ".«
¥ »é,;/ ‘;5 éé
Timothy White, Deputy Chief, tht;es Flanning ano Management Date
ARCHITECT, .
I
D et 2 /15
By: * / ‘Wf . Date
ts: ) “reaclent
e
APPROVED AS TO FO"“ ‘
o f‘/ // /[’ (,// N
é Fac mtles Legal Counsel Date
File ID Number: ‘. z )
Introduction Date: “ /257
-
Enactment Number: s N
Enactment Date: s
g A
By
Ts?—’émlr\ " FOP. ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES ~MURAKAMI/NELSON ARCHITEC TURAL CORPORATION - FOSTER
VTal COMMISSARY (Program for Dxcegtionat Children and Police Sarvizes Move | Page 14






































